City of Lake Charles PO, Box 900
Lake Charles, LA
70602-0900

Meeting Agenda

Planning and Zoning Commission

Monday, June 9, 2025

5:00 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

PRELIM 25-02

L AKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
APPLICANT: ML DEVELOPMENT (SHEARMAN PLACE REVISED)

PREFNL-VAR

25-14

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3) in order to
subdivide an 8.25-acre tract of land into twelve (12) residential lots, within a Residential
Zoning District. Location of the request is 3615 Holly Hill Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
subdivision of an 8.25 acre tract of land into twelve (12), single-family residential tracts,
within a Residential Zoning District, would meet the minimum lot size for subdivision
development. Therefore, staff recommends approval. Any approvals are conditioned on the
applicant adhere to any recommendations or infrastructure improvements set forth by the
Department of Engineering and Public Works.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: CHARLES AT 10TH, LLC (TENTH STREET TOWNHOMES
SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to re-subdivide a .36-acre tract of land M/L into four (4) residential lots
including Variances in order to 1) reduce lot size requirement (5,000sqg.ft. min. requirement)
and 2) create O’ interior side setbacks, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of
the request is 450-480 10th Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
subdivision of a 0.36-acre tract of land into four (4) single-family residential tracts, including
Variances to reduce the 5,000sqg.ft. minimum lot size requirement and create O’ interior side
setbacks within existing townhome development, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.
Approval of this subdivision request will require the applicant provide a design professional
to certify that the structures meet the building code requirements to be constructed as
townhomes before plats will be filed.

PREFNL-VAR
25-15

| AKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
APPLICANT: CHARLES AT 1602, LLC (KIRKMAN STREET TOWNHOMES

UBDIVISION)
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MAJ-VAR
25-06

SPC 25-06

SPC 25-09

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to re-subdivide a .45-acre tract of land M/L into five (5) residential lots
including Variances in order to 1) reduce lot size requirement (6,000sqg.ft. min. requirement)
and 2) create 0’ interior side setbacks, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location
of the request is 1602-1610 Kirkman Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
subdivision of a 0.45-acre tract of land into five (5) single-family residential tracts, including
Variances to reduce the 6,000sg.ft. minimum lot size requirement of Lots 1-4 and create 0’
interior side setbacks within existing townhome development, within a Neighborhood Zoning
District. Approval of this subdivision request will require the applicant provide a design
professional to certify that the structures meet the building code requirements to be
constructed as townhomes before plats will be filed.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LAKE CHARLES ADDICTION AND WELLNESS CENTER, LLC

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec
24-5-302(3)(b)(vii)) in order to establish a wellness center with Variances (Sec. 24-4--205)
in order to 1) allow aggregate material parking area and 2) elimination of required 8’
bufferyard setback along North side property line, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.
Location of the request is 2507 Hodges Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to
expand a counseling center by adding rear parking and utilizing a gravel parking area vs
asphalt or concrete and reducing the required bufferyard. Although there are existing
non-conforming business use setbacks and parking areas in the immediate area, Staff could
find no hardship involved therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: DAMON ALEX CHAUMONT

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to
replace a missing cabinet on an existing non-conforming pylon sign, within a Residential
Zoning District. Location of the request is 4001 Louisiana Avenue.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to
replace a non-conforming sign cabinet (sign face) with the same sq. footage and setbacks
as the previous sign. The new sign requirements only allow a monument type sign
structure for damaged or new on-site signage within the city. Due to the location of the
pole sign and its location with the street intersection staff feels the replacement with a
monument sign could be somewhat challenging due to visibility obstruction.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JEFF KUDLA, AIA

SUBJECT.  Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to
maintain a non-conforming site development, within a T-4 Urban Transect Zoning District.
Location of the request is 435 Kirby Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and plan review revealed the applicant is requesting to
maintain unpermitted exterior renovations of an existing non-conforming structure, within a
T-4 Urban Transect Zoning District.  The site does not currently meet code regarding the
following: Sec. 24-5-306. 2.4.4 Parking Standards (T4) d. Parking shall be accessed by
the Alley or Rear Lane, when such are available on the Community Plan. e. Parking lots
shall be masked from the Frontage by a Liner Building or Streetscreen as specified in
Section 2.4.5b. f. All parking areas except for Driveways shall be located at the Third
Layer as illustrated in Table 10D. Garages shall be at the Third Layer. j. A minimum of one
bicycle rack place shall be provided within the Public or Private Frontage
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VAR 25-20

VAR 25-23

VAR 25-24

VAR 25-25

for every ten vehicular parking spaces; and Sec. 2.4.6 Landscape Standards (T4) a. A
minimum of one tree to match the species of street trees on the Public Frontage shall be
planted within the First Layer for each 30 feet of Frontage Line as illustrated in Table 10D.
d. Trees of species matching the planting on the Public Frontage. Lawn shall be permitted.
Staff finds the existing non-conforming site poses a redevelopment challenge related to
strict conformity to the SmartCode.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: WALTER CRAWFORD

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) to extend a previously
approved Variance in order to maintain the placement of a storage container without a
principal structure, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.  Location of the request is 701
Alamo Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed the applicant is requesting
to maintain an existing accessory storage container without a principal use being located on
the property by extending a previously approved variance (VAR 24-02). The applicant is
attempting to secure material and equipment used to maintain his property. Staff finds this
request is reasonable on the condition the property owner provide a reasonable timeline for
establishing a principal use on the development tract.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MAGNOLIA DEVELOPMENT (CHAD PAULK)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a
garage addition 18’ from front property line vs. required 30’, within a Residential Zoning
District. Location of the request is 4893 Pine Valley Way.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a garage addition 18’ from the front property line vs. the required
30'. Staff could find no evidence of hardship; therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: BATON ROUGE MASSAGE, INC.

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to establish a
massage business within 300ft. of a Residential Zoning District, within a Business Zoning
District. Location of the request is 3615 Ryan Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to establish a massage therapy business within 300ft. of a Residential Zoning
District. Staff's review revealed that the proposal is bordered to the North, South, and West
by commercial properties and to the East by residential property. Ordinance #20031 states
that no massage establishment shall be located less than 300ft from the nearest property
line of any land located in a Residential Dwelling District or Neighborhood District unless a
variance is granted.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: STRAWBERRY MASSAGE & SPA

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to establish a
massage business within 300ft. of a Residential Zoning District, within a Business Zoning
District. Location of the request is 144 W. McNeese Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to establish a massage therapy business within 300ft. of a Residential Zoning
District. Staff's review revealed that the proposal is bordered to the South, East, and West
by commercial properties and to the North by residential property. Ordinance
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VAR 25-26

VAR 25-27

VAR 25-28

VAR 25-29

#20031 states that no massage establishment shall be located less than 300ft from the
nearest property line of any land located in a Residential Dwelling District or Neighborhood
District unless a variance is granted.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: KIRVENIA WILLIAMS

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to allow storage of
3-4 operational vehicles per month, within a Residential and Business Zoning District.
Location of the request is 420 McNabb Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to store 3-4 operational vehicles per month in order to support a used car
dealership business at this location. If approved, staff recommends vehicles are stored on
an improved surface (existing driveway) and remain within the property limits (not parked on
the street).

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MITCHELL MCFATTER

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to 1) construct a
driveway 0’ from side property line vs. required 5 and 2) construct two additional
non-conforming dive-in parking spaces to existing front parking lot, within a Mixed Use
Zoning District. Location of the request is 2806 Hodges Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting variances in order to construct a driveway 0’ from side property line vs. required
5" and to construct two additional non-conforming dive-in parking spaces to existing front
parking lot. The driveway will provide access to the rear parking area from Hodges Street. If
approved applicant must adhere to any recommendations from the Department of
Engineering and Public Works.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: D'MARCUS SOWELLS

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to maintain an
existing garage without a principal structure, within a Neighborhood Zoning District.
Location of the request is 2310 Channel Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to maintain an existing garage without a principal structure.  Applicant is
proposing to demolish the existing residence and rebuild at a later date. Staff finds this
request is reasonable on the condition the property owner provide a reasonable timeline for
establishing a principal use on the development tract.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: DYNAMIC GROUP, LLC/JONI STONE

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to re-construct a
non-conforming single-family residence with 1) front and rear setback reductions and 2)
exceed maximum 40% lot coverage, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of
the request is 612 Beam Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to re-construct a new residence with a 1) reduced front setback of 7.3’
vs the required 30’; rear setback of 5’ vs. required 10’; and 3) exceeding maximum 40% lot
coverage, within a Neighborhood District. Staff’s review revealed the previous home on the
lot had a 12.9' front setback vs the required 30’ with other examples of reduced setbacks
within the general area. Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable.
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OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN
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